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Decision and reasons on service of Notice of Meeting

The panel was informed at the start of this meeting that the Notice of Meeting had been

sent to Mr Vanstone’s registered email address by secure email on 22 May 2025.

Further, the panel noted that the Notice of Meeting was also sent to Mr Vanstone’s

representative at the Royal College of Nursing (RCN) on 22 May 2025.

The panel had regard to the email from Mr Vanstone’s representative dated 20 May 2025
confirming their agreement to waive the notice period in order for this meeting to be

considered by a panel on or after 29 May 2025.

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.

The panel took into account that the Notice of Meeting provided details of the allegation,
and the fact that this meeting would be held virtually on or after 29 May 2025.

In the light of all of the information available, the panel was satisfied that Mr Vanstone has
been served with notice of this meeting in accordance with the requirements of Rules 11A
and 34 of the ‘Nursing and Midwifery Council (Fitness to Practise) Rules 2004’, as
amended (the Rules).

Details of charge

That you, a registered nurse:

1. On 22 August 2024 at Wigan Magistrates Court were convicted of one or more of

the following offences:

1.1. Between 14/03/2021 and 02/04/2023 at Manchester in the County of Greater

Manchester made an indecent photograph, namely, 12 Category C images of a



child Contrary to sections 1(1) (a) and 6 of the Protection of Children Act 1978.

1.2. Between 14/08/2021 and 02/04/2023 at Manchester in the County of Greater
Manchester made an indecent photograph, namely, 2 Category B images of a
child contrary to sections 1(1) (a) and 6 of the Protection of Children Act 1978.

AND in light of the above your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your conviction.

Consensual Panel Determination

At the outset of this meeting, the panel was made aware that a provisional agreement of a
Consensual Panel Determination (CPD) had been reached with regard to this case
between the Nursing and Midwifery Council (NMC) and Mr Vanstone.

The agreement, which was put before the panel, sets out Mr Vanstone’s full admissions to
the facts alleged in the charges, and that his fitness to practise is currently impaired by
reason of his conviction. It is further stated in the agreement that an appropriate sanction

in this case would be a striking-off order.

The panel has considered the provisional CPD agreement reached by the parties.

That provisional CPD agreement reads as follows:

‘The Nursing & Midwifery Council (‘the NMC”) and Mr Louie Vanstone (“Mr
Vanstone”), PIN 1412695E (“the Parties”) agree as follows:

1. Mr Vanstone is content for his case to be dealt with by way of a CPD

meeting.

2. Mr Vanstone understands that if the panel wishes to make amendments to

the provisional agreement that are not agreed by Mr Vanstone, the panel will



refer the matter to a substantive hearing.

The charge

3. Mr Vanstone admits the following charges:

That you, a registered nurse:

1. On 22 August 2024 at Wigan Magistrates Court were convicted of

one or more of the following offences:

1.1. Between 14/03/2021 and 02/04/2023 at Manchester in the
County of Greater Manchester made an indecent photograph,
namely, 12 Category C images of a child Contrary to sections
1(1) (a) and 6 of the Protection of Children Act 1978.

1.2. Between 14/08/2021 and 02/04/2023 at Manchester in the
County of Greater Manchester made an indecent photograph,
namely, 2 Category B images of a child contrary to sections
1(1) (a) and 6 of the Protection of Children Act 1978.

AND in light of the above your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of

your conviction.
The facts
4. Mr Vanstone appears on the register of nurses, midwives and nursing
associates maintained by the NMC as a Registered Adult Nurse and has

been on the NMC register since 5 October 2015.

5. Mr Vanstone was referred to the NMC on 19 September 2023 by Christie



NHS Foundation Trust (“the Trust”).

6. Mr Vanstone was dismissed from the Trust following an investigation
process into his conduct outside of work. The Trust was made aware of an
allegation of distribution of an indecent image of a minor from his IP address
on 31 July 2022 by the Greater Manchester Police (‘the Police”), who

conducted an investigation.

7. Mr Vanstone was initially placed on a 4-week suspension by the Trust with
immediate effect on 2 May 2023 awaiting an internal investigation to take
place and this was extended until 24 July 2023. Mr Vanstone provided some
admissions to the allegations during the Trust investigation interview on 12
May 2023. A disciplinary hearing was held on 24 August 2023 and Mr

Vanstone was dismissed.

Criminal proceedings

8. On 18 April 2023, Mr Vanstone was visited by the Police at his home
address to discuss an indecent image of a minor that had been uploaded to
the internet from his IP address and attended a voluntary interview at

Didsbury police station on 22 April 2023.

9. The Police commenced their investigation, and they informed the NMC on 7
June 2024 that the Crown Prosecution Service (“CPS”) authorised charges
for the possession of Category B and Category C indecent images of
children. Mr Vanstone was subsequently formally charged and appeared at
Manchester Magistrates Court for his first plea hearing on 18 July 2024,

where he entered a quilty plea.

10. Mr Vanstone attended Wigan Magistrates Court on 22 August 2024 where

he was convicted and sentenced to a term of imprisonment for 20 weeks,



suspended for a period of 18 months.

11.In an email to the NMC dated 10 February 2025 from his representative, Mr
Vanstone admitted the NMC charges and conceded impairment, and

requested the matter be dealt with by CPD.

Conviction

12. Rule 31(2) of the Fitness to Practise Rules 2004 provides that a certificate of
conviction shall be conclusive proof of that conviction and that the findings of
fact upon which the conviction is based shall be admissible as proof of those
facts. The Parties agree that the memorandum of conviction from Wigan

Magistrates’ Court is evidence of Mr Vanstone’s conviction.

13. At all relevant times Mr Vanstone was subject to the provisions of the Code.
The Code sets out the professional standards that nurses must uphold.
These are the standards that patients and members of the public expect
from health professionals. On the basis of the charges admitted, the Parties

agree that the following provisions of the Code have been breached in this

case:
Promote professionalism and trust

20 Uphold the reputation of your profession at all times

To achieve this, you must:
20.1 keep to and uphold the standards and values set out in the Code
20.4 keep to the laws of the country in which you are practising
20.8 act as a role model of professional behaviour for students and
newly qualified nurses, midwives and nursing associates to

aspire to



14. The Parties have assessed the conviction against the NMC guidance entitled

‘Convictions and Cautions (Ref: FTP-2c)’. The guidance states:

“We will almost always take concerns to a fitness to practise panel when a

professional:

e has been convicted of any of the serious crimes we classified as
specified offences and/or

e has been given a custodial sentence (‘including suspended sentences).”

15. The Parties have also considered the NMC’s guidance entitled ‘Directly
referring specified offences to the Fitness to Practise Committee (Ref: FTP-
2c-1)’, which provides that specified offences include sexual offences such

as ‘...the taking or sharing of indecent images of children...’

16. Mr Vanstone was convicted of an NMC specified offence i.e., a sexual
offence, and sentenced to 20 weeks imprisonment, suspended for 18
months. It therefore agreed that there is a need for regulatory action.

Impairment

17.1t is agreed that Mr Vanstone’s fitness to practise is currently impaired by

reason of his convictions.

18. The NMC'’s guidance entitled ‘Impairment (Ref: DMA-1)’ explains that
impairment is not defined in legislation but is a matter for the Fitness to
Practise Committee to decide. The question that will help decide whether a

professional’s fitness to practise is impaired is:

“Can the nurse, midwife or nursing associate practise kindly, safely and

professionally?”



19.If the answer to this question is yes, then the likelihood is that the

professional’s fitness to practise is not impaired.

20. Answering this question involves a consideration of both the nature of the

concern and the public interest.

21. The parties agree that consideration of the nature of the concern involves
looking at the factors set out by Dame Janet Smith in her Fifth Report from
Shipman, approved in the case of Council for Healthcare Regulatory
Excellence v (1) Nursing and Midwifery Council (2) Grant [2011] EWHC 927
(Admin) by Cox J;

1. Has [the Registrant] in the past acted and/or is liable in the future to act
So as to put a patient or patients at unwarranted risk of harm; and/or

2. Has [the Registrant] in the past brought and/or is liable in the future to
bring the professions into disrepute; and/or

3. Has [the Registrant] in the past breached and/or is liable in the future to
breach one of the fundamental tenets of the professions; and/or

4. Has [the Registrant] in the past acted dishonestly and/or is liable to act
dishonestly in the future?

22.1t is agreed that limbs 1, 2 and 3 are engaged.

23.Limb 1 relates not only to patients, but also the wider public. Children suffer
harm as a result of indecent images being made, possessed and distributed.
Offences involving indecent images of children exploit children and amount
to an abuse of children. Mr Vanstone’s conduct which resulted in his
conviction caused harm to the public, namely the children who were the
subject of the indecent images.

24. Further, although Mr Vanstone’s offending behaviour took place in his



private life, the nature of the conviction is such that patients, particularly

children, were placed at unwarranted risk of harm.

25. In relation to limb 2, the seriousness of Mr Vanstone’s conduct which
resulted in his conviction cannot be overstated. The public would be appalled
to know that a nurse and midwife had engaged in such conduct, and such
conduct causes serious damage to the reputation of the nursing and
midwifery professions.

26. Additionally, nurses and midwives are placed in position of trust, to care for
and protect the people in their case. Conduct which exploits children and
causes harm either directly or indirectly to anyone, particularly children,

undermines that trust.

27. Further, Mr Vanstone’s conduct has resulted in a conviction and attracted a
criminal sentence, namely a suspended custodial sentence. Nurses and
midwives must act lawfully and abide by the laws of the country. By failing to
do so, Mr Vanstone has brought the reputation of the professions into

disrepute.

28. In relation to limb 3, nurses and midwives are expected to act with honesty,
integrity and trustworthiness at all times. Conduct in contravention of that
expectation breaches that fundamental tenet of the profession. Mr
Vanstone’s conduct which resulted in his conviction caused harm to children
and completely lacked integrity and trustworthiness and amounted to a
significant breach of fundamental tenets of the profession. The seriousness
of the conviction is such that it calls into question Mr Vanstone’s
professionalism in the workplace. Members of the public would be extremely
concerned to hear that a nurse convicted of these offences were allowed to
practise without restriction. They consequently may be deterred from

seeking medical assistance when required, thus placing them at risk of



harm.

Public protection

29.Impairment is a forward-thinking exercise which looks at the risk the
registrant’s practice poses in the future. NMC guidance adopts the approach
of Silber J in the case of R (on application of Cohen) v General Medical
Council [2008] EWHC 581 (Admin) by asking the questions which the court
set out as being ‘highly relevant’ to the determination of the question of

current impairment, these are:

i) Whether the conduct that led to the charge(s) is easily remediable.
ii) Whether it has been remedied.

fii) Whether it is highly unlikely to be repeated.

30. The Parties have considered the NMC'’s guidance entitled: ‘Can the concern
be addressed? (Reference: FTP-15a)’. The guidance states that criminal
convictions for specified offences or convictions that led to custodial
sentences may not be possible to address. Mr Vanstone has been convicted
of offences of making indecent photographs of children, which involve the
abuse and exploitation of children. Insight, along with tangible and targeted
remediation such as training and demonstrable nursing competency, cannot
remedy this type of concern The Parties therefore agree that the conviction
is not easily remediable.

31. The Parties have considered the NMC’s guidance entitled: ‘Has the concern
been addressed? (Reference: FTP-156b)’ and ‘Is it highly unlikely that the

conduct will be repeated? (Reference: FTP-15c)’.

32.0n 14 February 2025 Mr Vanstone provided a reflective statement to the
NMC. In this he wrote:

10



‘...l deeply regret the harm my actions have caused, and over time, I've
come to fully appreciate the devastating impact such behaviour has,
particularly in the context of child sexual abuse. Survivors of child sexual
abuse often suffer lasting harm, including post-traumatic stress disorder,
anxiety, depression, and difficulties with trust. These consequences can
affect every aspect of their lives, from personal relationships to overall well-
being. This deeper understanding has reinforced my recognition of the

seriousness of my actions and my responsibility to be held accountable.

...Today, I fully acknowledge the gravity of what | have done. My actions
went against everything | know to be right, against who | am as a person,
and against the fundamental principles of nursing. Furthermore, my actions
didn’t just affect me personally—I recognise that they also risked damaging
the trust placed in the nursing profession, which is built on integrity,
accountability, and ethical conduct both in and outside of the workplace...’

33. Considering Mr Vanstone’s early guilty plea to the criminal charges and his
reflective statement, the Parties agree that Mr Vanstone has shown some
insight into the effect of his conduct on the children who were the subject of
the indecent images, and the reputation of the nursing and midwifery
professions. It is also agreed that he has shown some remorse. However, it
is agreed that the insight is insufficient, as [PRIVATE]. Mr Vanstone
focusses on how his conviction and these proceedings have affected him
personally. Furthermore, it is agreed that insight cannot remediate Mr
Vanstone’s conviction. He has also not provided any evidence of
remediation of the concerns and there is nothing to suggest that he no
longer presents a risk of repeating the conduct alleged. Therefore, there is a

high risk of repetition of the conduct in this case.

34. Mr Vanstone’s offending behaviour amounts to an abuse and exploitation of

11



children. Further, such conduct places patients in his care, particularly
children, at significant risk of unwarranted harm. In the absence of any
evidence to suggest the risk to the public has been addressed and reduced,
it is agreed that the risk must be said to remain such that a finding of

impairment on public protection grounds is required.

Public interest impairment

35. The Parties agree that a finding of impairment is also necessary on public

interest grounds.

36. In Council for Healthcare Regulatory Excellence v (1) Nursing and Midwifery
Council (2) Grant [2011] EWHC 927 (Admin) at paragraph 74 Cox J

commented that:

“In determining whether a practitioner’s fitness to practise is impaired by
reason of misconduct, the relevant panel should generally consider not only
whether the practitioner continues to present a risk to members of the public
in his or her current role, but also whether the need to uphold proper
professional standards and public confidence in the profession would be
undermined if a finding of impairment were not made in the particular

circumstances.”

37. Consideration of the public interest therefore requires the Fitness to Practise
Committee to decide whether a finding of impairment is needed to uphold
proper professional standards and conduct and/ or to maintain public

confidence in the profession.
38. In upholding proper professional standards and conduct and maintaining

public confidence in the profession, the Fitness to Practise Committee will

need to consider whether the concern is easy to put right. For example, it

12



might be possible to address clinical errors with suitable training. A concern
which hasn’t been put right is likely to require a finding of impairment to

uphold professional standards and maintain public confidence.

39. However, there are types of concerns that are so serious that, even if the
professional addresses the behaviour, a finding of impairment is required
either to uphold proper professional standards and conduct or to maintain

public confidence in the profession.

40. Mr Vanstone conduct is extremely serious involving behaviour which
amounts to an abuse of children. Such conduct is capable of seriously
damaging public confidence in the nursing and midwifery professions. The

subject matter of the conduct is sufficient to engage the public interest alone.

41. The conduct has also resulted in a criminal conviction as well. Whilst not all
criminal convictions would undermine confidence in nurses and midwives,
criminal offending certainly can do so and it certainly does so here, given the

nature of the conviction.

42. Given the nature of the conduct in this case and the fact the conduct resulted
in a conviction for a serious sexual offence, public confidence in the
profession and the NMC as the regulator would be seriously undermined if a
finding of impairment was not made.

Sanction

43. The Parties agree that the appropriate sanction in this case is that of a

striking-off order.

44. The public interest must be at the forefront of any decision on sanction. The

public interest includes protection of members of the public, including

13



patients, the maintenance of public confidence in the profession and the
declaring and upholding of proper standards of conduct and behaviour within
the profession. The public interest in this case lies with maintaining public
confidence in the profession and upholding proper professional standards by

declaring that the registrant’s behaviour was unacceptable.

45. Any sanction imposed must do no more than is necessary to meet the public
interest and must be balanced against Mr Vanstone’s right to practice in his
chosen career. To achieve this the Parties have considered each sanction in

ascending order.

46. The NMC Sanction Guidance in cases involving convictions (SAN-2) states:

‘In the criminal courts, one of the purposes of sentencing is to punish people
for offending. When making its decision passing sentence, the criminal court
will look carefully at the personal circumstances of the offender. In contrast,
the purpose of the Fitness to Practise Committee when deciding on a
sanction in a case about criminal offences is to achieve our overarching
objective of public protection. When doing so, the Committee will think about
promoting and maintaining the health, safety and wellbeing of the public,
public confidence in nurses, midwives and nursing associates, and

professional standards...’

47. The guidance further states:

‘Cases about criminal offending by nurses, midwives or nursing associates
illustrate the principle that the reputation of the professions is more important
than the fortunes of any individual member of those professions. Being a
registered professional brings many benefits, but this principle is part of the

‘price’.’

14



48. Whilst Mr Vanstone’s conviction is not directly linked with his clinical practice,
the nature of the offending gives rise to public safety and public interest

concerns.

49. The aggravating features of the case are as follows (this list is non-

exhaustive):

e Children suffer harm as a result of indecent images being created,
possessed and distributed.

e Mr Vanstone’s conviction resulted in a criminal sentence; namely 20
weeks in custody, suspended for 18 months.

e Mr Vanstone is subject to notification requirements (the sexual offenders’

register) for a period of seven years.

50. The mitigating features of the case are as follows (non-exhaustive):

e Mr Vanstone entered a guilty plea before trial

51. To take no further action would not be appropriate. It is only on very rare
occasions that to take no further action would be appropriate where a finding
of impairment has been made. That is because some form of sanction is
required to protect the public and/or address the public interest. Mr Vanstone
is impaired on both public protection and public interest grounds and there
are no exceptional circumstances in this case that would justify taking no

further action.

52. To impose a caution order would not be appropriate. A caution order
imposes no restrictions on a registrant’s practice and, therefore, would do
nothing to protect the public from the risk of harm identified in this case.
Further, the nature and seriousness of the conviction are such that a more
severe sanction is required in order for the public interest to be addressed.

15



53. To impose a conditions of practice order would not be appropriate. Albeit
public protection concerns have been identified, there are no suitable
conditions that can be imposed that would properly address the risks present
in this case. Furthermore, given the nature and seriousness of the concern,
a conditions of practice order would fail to address the very significant public

interest in this case.

54. To impose a suspension order would not be appropriate. According to the
Guidance (SAN-3d), a suspension order may be appropriate when the
registered professional has shown insight and does not pose a significant
risk of repeating the behaviour. Given the lack of insight demonstrated in this
case and risk of repetition of the conduct, a temporary removal from the
register would not be sufficient to protect the public. Furthermore, the
conduct in this case is fundamentally incompatible with ongoing registration
and gravely undermines patients’ and the public’s trust and confidence in
nurses and midwives. Given the nature and seriousness of the conviction, a
suspension order would fail to address the very significant public interest in
this case. Further, Mr Vanstone’s conviction led to him being placed on the
sexual notification register for 7 years

55. Further, the sentence of 20 weeks’ imprisonment, imposed on 22 August
2024 and suspended for 18 months, is ongoing. The case of Council for the
Regulation of Health Care Professionals v General Dental Council & Anor
[2005] EWHC 87 (Admin) should be taken into consideration. In general, the
rule is that a nurse, midwife or nursing associate should not be permitted to
start practising again until they have completed their sentence for a serious
offence. This case falls under this category as the offending conduct is
serious, involving a breach of fundamental tenets of the profession, leading

to a suspended prison sentence.

16



56. NMC guidance (SAN-3e) makes clear that a striking-off order will very
often be the only appropriate and proportionate sanction in cases involving
sexual misconduct and that any conviction for indecent images is likely to
involve a fundamental breach of the public’s trust in nurses and midwives
(SAN-2).

57.Mr Vanstone’s conviction demonstrates a fundamental breach of the public’s
trust in nurses and midwives and raises fundamental questions about his
professionalism. Public confidence in the nursing and midwifery professions
can only be maintained if he is permanently removed from the register. Mr
Vanstone’s behaviour is fundamentally incompatible with him remaining on
the register and members of the public would be dismayed if a registered
nurse and midwife with such a serious conviction were to be allowed to

remain on the register.

58. The only appropriate and proportionate sanction is, therefore, that of a
striking-off order. A striking-off order is the only sanction that will adequately

protect the public and address the public interest in this case.
Maker of allegation comments
59.0n 15 May 2025 the NMC invited the Trust to comment on the proposals of
the CPD agreement. In their email response of the same day, the Trust
advised that they had no comments to make.
Interim order
60. It is agreed that an interim order is required in this case. The interim order is
necessary for the protection of the public and is otherwise in the public

interest for the reasons given above. The interim order should be for a period

of 18 months in the event that Mr Vanstone seeks to appeal the panel’s

17



decision. The interim order should take the form of an interim suspension

order.

The Parties understand that this provisional agreement cannot bind a panel, and
that the final decision on findings impairment and sanction is a matter for the panel.
The Parties understand that, in the event that a panel does not agree with this
provisional agreement, the admissions to the charges and the agreed statement of
facts set out above, may be placed before a differently constituted panel that is

determining the allegation, provided that it would be relevant and fair to do so.’

Here ends the provisional CPD agreement between the NMC and Mr Vanstone. The
provisional CPD agreement was signed by Mr Vanstone on 19 May 2025 and by the NMC
on 21 May 2025.

Decision and reasons on the CPD

The panel determined to accept the provisional CPD.

The panel heard and accepted the legal assessor’s advice. He referred the panel to the
‘NMC Sanctions Guidance’ (SG) and to the ‘NMC’s guidance on Consensual Panel
Determinations’. He reminded the panel that it could accept, amend or reject the
provisional CPD agreement reached between the NMC and Mr Vanstone. Further, he
advised that the panel should consider whether the provisional CPD agreement would be
in the public interest. This means that the outcome must ensure an appropriate level of
public protection, maintain public confidence in the professions and the regulatory body,

and declare and uphold proper standards of conduct and behaviour.
The panel noted that Mr Vanstone admitted the facts of the charges. Accordingly the panel

was satisfied that the charges are found proved by way of Mr Vanstone’s admissions as

set out in the provisional CPD agreement.
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Decision and reasons on impairment

The panel then went on to consider whether Mr Vanstone’s fitness to practise is currently
impaired. Whilst acknowledging the agreement between the NMC and Mr Vanstone, the
panel has exercised its own independent judgement in reaching its decision on

impairment.

In respect of conviction, the panel determined that Mr Vanstone’s conduct which led to the
conviction fell significantly short of the standards expected of a registered nurse. It
considered that whilst that conduct occurred within his personal life, the children in the
images would have suffered harm as a result of Mr Vanstone’s conduct, and others would
be put at risk of harm by the perpetuation of the market for such images. Further, the
panel considered that Mr Vanstone had been given a custodial sentence, albeit

suspended for 18 months, which reinforced the seriousness of his conduct.

The panel also considered the parts of “The Code: Professional standards of practice and
behaviour for nurses and midwives 2015’ (the Code) to which the provisional CPD
agreement refers at paragraph 13. It endorsed those already set out. In addition, the panel

considered that the following section of the Code was relevant:

‘20 Uphold the reputation of your profession at all times
To achieve this, you must:

20.2 act with ... integrity at all times...’

In this respect, the panel endorsed paragraphs 12 to 16 of the provisional CPD agreement

in respect of conviction.
The panel then considered whether Mr Vanstone's fitness to practise is currently impaired

by reason of his conviction. In coming to its decision, the panel had regard to the Fitness

to Practise Library, updated on 3 March 2025, which states:
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‘The question that will help decide whether a professional’s fitness to practise is
impaired is:

“Can the nurse, midwife or nursing associate practise kindly, safely and
professionally?”

If the answer to this question is yes, then the likelihood is that the professional’s

fitness to practise is not impaired.’

The panel determined that Mr Vanstone’s fitness to practise is currently impaired on the

grounds of both public protection and the wider public interest.

The panel had regard to Mr Vanstone’s reflective statement dated 12 February 2025
where he addressed the conduct which led to his conviction and acknowledged the impact
of child sexual abuse. It noted Mr Vanstone’s reference to his conduct as a ‘mistake’.
However, the panel also considered the fact that he had been convicted for making
multiple indecent images of children over a period of time, as well as his explanation for
the conduct, including ‘I knew my actions were wrong’. In the panel’s view, this indicated
that Mr Vanstone was cognisant of what he was doing at the time but continued to do it

regardless, and that this was indicative of a deep-seated attitudinal problem.

The panel therefore determined that Mr Vanstone had demonstrated some insight but it

was insufficient to address the concerns.

The panel noted the information from Mr Vanstone that he has ‘[PRIVATE], [PRIVATE], ...
continue[s] to engage with the probation service, ... [is] fully committed to self-
improvement and [is] learning from this experience’. It considered that Mr Vanstone has
taken steps to reflect and engage positively with [PRIVATE] probation services. However,
the panel accepted the agreed position that insight cannot remediate the conviction and
further, that there was no evidence of remediation of the concerns and nothing to suggest
that Mr Vanstone no longer presents a risk of repeating the conduct alleged. As such, the

panel concluded that a finding of impairment on public protection grounds is required.
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In addition, the panel determined that, in this case, a finding of impairment on public
interest grounds is also required to mark the seriousness of Mr Vanstone’s conviction and
to uphold proper professional standards. The panel considered that members of the public
and fellow practitioners would be concerned if a finding of impairment were not made in a
case where a registrant had been convicted for making indecent photographs of children,
received a custodial sentence (albeit suspended) and was made subject to notification

requirements on the Sex Offenders’ Register for a period of seven years.

In this respect the panel endorsed paragraphs 17 to 42 of the provisional CPD agreement.

Decision and reasons on sanction

Having found Mr Vanstone’s fitness to practise currently impaired, the panel went on to
consider what sanction, if any, it should impose in this case. The panel has borne in mind
that any sanction imposed must be appropriate and proportionate and, although not
intended to be punitive in its effect, may have such consequences. The panel had careful
regard to the SG. The decision on sanction is a matter for the panel independently

exercising its own judgement.

The panel took into account the following aggravating features as set out in the provisional

CPD agreement:

e Children suffer harm as a result of indecent images being created, possessed and
distributed.

e Mr Vanstone’s conviction resulted in a criminal sentence; namely 20 weeks in
custody, suspended for 18 months.

¢ Mr Vanstone is subject to notification requirements (the sexual offenders’ register)
for a period of seven years.

The panel noted a further aggravating feature in this case:
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e Mr Vanstone confirmed in his reflective statement that he knew his actions were

wrong at the time.

The panel also took into account the following mitigating features as set out in the

provisional CPD agreement:

e Mr Vanstone entered a guilty plea before trial.

The panel first considered whether to take no action but concluded that this would be
inappropriate in view of the seriousness of the case. The panel decided that it would be

neither proportionate nor in the public interest to take no further action.

The panel then considered the imposition of a caution order but again determined that,
due to the seriousness of the case, and the public protection issues identified, an order
that does not restrict Mr Vanstone’s practice would not be appropriate in the
circumstances. The SG states that a caution order may be appropriate where ‘the case is
at the lower end of the spectrum of impaired fitness to practise and the panel wishes to
mark that the behaviour was unacceptable and must not happen again.’ The panel
considered that Mr Vanstone’s conviction was not at the lower end of the spectrum and
that a caution order would be inappropriate in view of the seriousness of the case. The
panel decided that it would be neither proportionate nor in the public interest to impose a

caution order.

The panel next considered whether placing conditions of practice on Mr Vanstone’s
registration would be a sufficient and appropriate response. The panel is of the view that
there are no practical or workable conditions that could be formulated, given the nature of
the charges in this case. Furthermore, the panel concluded that the placing of conditions
on Mr Vanstone’s registration would not adequately address the seriousness of this case

and would not protect the public.
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The panel then went on to consider whether a suspension order would be an appropriate
sanction. The SG states that suspension order may be appropriate where some of the

following factors are apparent:

o A single instance of misconduct but where a lesser sanction is not
sufficient;

e No evidence of harmful deep-seated personality or attitudinal problems;

e No evidence of repetition of behaviour since the incident;

o The Committee is satisfied that the nurse or midwife has insight and does

not pose a significant risk of repeating behaviour.

The panel noted that there was not one single instance, but multiple images that

led to Mr Vanstone’s conviction. It determined that the nature and seriousness of
his actions and conviction were indicative of a harmful deep-seated personality or
attitudinal problem. The panel had found that Mr Vanstone had limited and

insufficient insight and that he poses a significant risk of repeating the behaviour.

The conduct, as highlighted by the facts found proved, was a significant departure from
the standards expected of a registered nurse. The panel considered that this serious
breach of the fundamental tenets of the profession evidenced by Mr Vanstone’s actions is

fundamentally incompatible with Mr Vanstone remaining on the register.

In this particular case, the panel determined that a suspension order would not be a
sufficient, appropriate or proportionate sanction.

Finally, in looking at a striking-off order, the panel took note of the following paragraphs of
the SG:

. Do the regulatory concerns about the nurse or midwife raise

fundamental questions about their professionalism?
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. Can public confidence in nurses and midwives be maintained if the
nurse or midwife is not removed from the register?

. Is striking-off the only sanction which will be sufficient to protect
patients, members of the public, or maintain professional standards?

Mr Vanstone’s actions were significant departures from the standards expected of a
registered nurse, and are fundamentally incompatible with him remaining on the register.
The panel was of the view that the findings in this particular case demonstrate that Mr
Vanstone’s actions were serious and to allow him to continue practising would undermine

public confidence in the profession and in the NMC as a regulatory body.

Balancing all of these factors and after taking into account all the evidence before it during
this case, the panel agreed with the CPD that the appropriate and proportionate sanction
is that of a striking-off order. Having regard to the matters it identified, in particular the
effect of Mr Vanstone’s actions in bringing the profession into disrepute by adversely
affecting the public’s view of how a registered nurse should conduct himself, the panel has

concluded that nothing short of this would be sufficient in this case.

The panel considered that this order was necessary to mark the importance of maintaining
public confidence in the profession, and to send to the public and the profession a clear

message about the standard of behaviour required of a registered nurse.

Decision and reasons on interim order

The panel has considered whether an interim order is required in the specific
circumstances of this case. It may only make an interim order if it is satisfied that it is
necessary for the protection of the public, is otherwise in the public interest or in Mr

Vanstone’s own interest. The panel heard and accepted the advice of the legal assessor.

The panel was satisfied that an interim order is necessary for the protection of the public
and is otherwise in the public interests. The panel had regard to the seriousness of the
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facts found proved and the reasons set out in its decision for the substantive order in

reaching the decision to impose an interim order.

The panel agreed with the CPD that an interim conditions of practice order would not be
appropriate or proportionate in this case, due to the reasons already identified in the
panel’s determination for imposing the substantive order. The panel therefore imposed an
interim suspension order for a period of 18 months to ensure that Mr Vanstone cannot
practise unrestricted before the substantive striking-off order takes effect. This will cover
the 28 days during which an appeal can be lodged and, if an appeal is lodged, the time

necessary for that appeal to be determined.

If no appeal is made, then the interim suspension order will be replaced by the substantive

striking off order 28 days after Mr Vanstone is sent the decision of this hearing in writing.

That concludes this determination.

25



